



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF HIALEAH EMPLOYEES')
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Derivatively)
on Behalf of Nominal Defendants nCINO,)
INC. (f/k/a Penny HoldCo, Inc.) and)
nCINO OpCo, Inc. (f/k/a nCino, Inc.),)
Plaintiff,)

v.)

INSIGHT VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC,)
INSIGHT HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC,)
JEFFREY L. HORING, PIERRE)
NAUDÉ, SPENCER G. LAKE, STEVEN)
A. COLLINS, JON DOYLE, PAM)
KILDAY, WILLIAM RUH, and GREG)
ORENSTEIN,)
Defendants,)

and)

nCINO, INC. (f/k/a Penny HoldCo, Inc.))
and nCINO OpCo, Inc. (f/k/a nCino, Inc.),)
Nominal Defendants.)

No. 30, 2024

COURT BELOW:
COURT OF CHANCERY
C.A. No. 2022-0846-MTZ

**PUBLIC VERSION as filed on
March 26, 2024**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 364-3601

Thomas Curry (Bar No. 5877)
SAXENA WHITE P.A.
824 N. Market Street, Suite 1003
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 485-0483

Dated: March 11, 2024

Peter B. Andrews (Bar No. 4623)
Craig J. Springer (Bar No. 5529)
David M. Sborz (Bar No. 6203)
Andrew J. Peach (Bar No. 5789)
Jackson E. Warren (Bar No. 6957)
ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC
4001 Kennett Pike, Suite 250
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 504-4957

Counsel for Plaintiff Below / Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Insight Dominates nCino.....	5
B. A Board Majority, Including Naudé, Lake, and Collins, Lack Independence or Were Interested in the Transaction.....	6
1. Naudé	6
2. Lake	7
3. Collins	9
C. Following nCino’s Discussions with SimpleNexus, Insight Quadruples Its Investment and Secures a Controlling Stake	10
D. nCino and SimpleNexus Expedite a Deal, Swiftly Approved by nCino’s Board with Minimal Financial Scrutiny	12
E. The Board Approves the Highly Material Deal with Limited Meetings and a Reverse-Engineered Fairness Analysis	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD BAD FAITH	20
A. Question Presented	20
B. Scope of Review.....	20
C. Merits of Argument	20

1.	Extreme Disparity: Transaction Price versus SimpleNexus’s Implied Valuation.....	22
2.	The Board’s Failure to Negotiate Price	27
3.	The Board’s Failure Regarding the Double Dummy Tax Structure	33
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD A MAJORITY OF THE NCINO BOARD LACKED INDEPENDENCE FROM INSIGHT	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review.....	38
C.	Merits of Argument.....	38
1.	Naudé	39
2.	Lake	42
3.	Collins.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	53
Ex. A:	Memorandum Opinion, dated Dec. 28, 2023 (Dkt. 62)	
Ex. B:	Order Granting the Insight Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (Dkt. 63)	
Ex. C:	Order Granting the nCino Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (Dkt. 64)	
Ex. D:	Transcript of Telephonic Bench Ruling on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss in <i>Fishel v. Liberty Media Corp., et al.</i> , dated Nov. 1, 2022 (Del. Ch. C.A. No. 2021-0820-KSJM)	
Ex. E:	Transcript and Rulings of Oral Argument on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss in <i>Ladjevardian v. Bergamo, et al.</i> , dated July 13, 2015 (Del. Ch. C.A. No. 10237-VCL)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014)	21
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy P’rs, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	21, 26
<i>Berteau v. Glazek</i> , 2021 WL 2711678 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2021).....	34
<i>Box v. Box</i> , 1996 WL 73575 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 687 A.2d 572 (Del. 1996)	30, 35
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	45
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	26, 32, 33
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Merger Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 393 (Del. Ch. 2023)	30
<i>In re Cysive, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003)	51
<i>Del. Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015)	3, 40, 42, 47
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 300 A.3d 679 (Del. Ch. 2023)	31
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	21

<i>In re Digex, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. 2000)	36
<i>In re eBay, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 253521 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2004).....	44
<i>In re Emerging Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004, revised June 4, 2004).....	39, 40
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	41, 50
<i>FrontFour Cap. Grp. LLC v. Taube</i> , 2019 WL 1313408 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2019)	30
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	51
<i>Goldstein v. Denner</i> , 2022 WL 1671006 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2022).....	39
<i>Hughes v. Xiaoming Hu</i> , 2020 WL 1987029 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2020).....	35
<i>IBEW Loc. Union 481 Defined Contribution Plan & Tr. v. Winborne</i> , 301 A.3d 596 (Del. Ch. 2023)	21, 26, 32, 37
<i>Kahn v. Portnoy</i> , 2008 WL 5197164 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008).....	39
<i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 183 A.3d 715, 2018 WL 1341719 (Del. 2018).....	20
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	39
<i>Klein v. H.I.G. Cap., L.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 6719717 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018).....	44
<i>Lebanon Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Collis</i> , 2023 WL 8710107 (Del. Dec. 18, 2023)	45

<i>In re Limited, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002)	43, 44
<i>In re Loral Space & Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008)	51
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy P'rs (De) GP, LP</i> , 2017 WL 2774559 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2017)	26, 27
<i>In re MultiPlan Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 268 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2022)	39
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)	30
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1381331 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 2018)	39
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	44
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013)	37
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	39, 43
<i>Reith v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2019 WL 2714065 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2019)	51
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016)	41, 42, 47
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002)	24, 29
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995)	43
<i>Teamsters Loc. 443 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Chou</i> , 2020 WL 5028065 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2020)	35

<i>In re Tilray, Inc. Reorg. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2199123 (Del. Ch. June 1, 2021).....	36
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union & Participating Food Indus. Emps. Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021).....	40
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	34
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).....	20, 38

Statutes & Other Authorities

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 216(3).....	51
Del. Ct. Ch. Rule 23.1.....	39, 47
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Documenting the Deal: How Quality Control and Candor Can Improve Boardroom Decision-Making and Reduce the Litigation Target Zone</i> , 70 <i>BUS. LAW.</i> 679 (2015).....	31
Lucian Bebchuk & Jesse Fried, <i>Pay Without Performance: The Unfulfilled Promise of Executive Compensation</i> ⁵ (2004).....	50
